Illinois law.

Section 285.230  Charging Station Location Requirements

Each charging station location must meet the following criteria, in addition to any other requirements set forth in a NOFO:

a)	The charging station location must be accessible to the general public for users 24 hours per day, seven days per week.

b)	The charging station location must have dusk-to-dawn lighting.

c)	The charging station spaces must have paved or hardscaped parking spaces dedicated to the electric vehicle chargers, at least one of which complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.).

d)	The charging station location must comply with all applicable federal, State, and local laws, ordinances, regulations, and standards, including local electrical and building codes for electric vehicle charging.

e)	The charging station location must have conduit and an electrical service box of adequate size and disconnect capacity to serve the electric vehicle charging stations and allow additional electrical cable to be run to the location for additional capacity in the future.

f)	The charging station location must have signage that complies with all applicable local, State, and federal laws, ordinances, regulations, and standards.  Moreover, appropriate signage must be available for drivers to locate the charging station.

g)	The charging station location must have a location host agreement that, at a minimum, addresses the following provisions:

1)	A commitment from the location host that each charging station will remain at the location and operational for a minimum of five years.

2)	An agreement spanning five years delineating responsible parties for hosting, operating, and maintaining the charging station and charging station location.

3)	A disposition plan for the electric vehicle supply equipment in the event the agreement is terminated.

4)	A provision regarding the applicant’s legal right to own and operate the electric vehicle charging stations at the host location.
